(5) Represents balances pertaining to accounts receivable, other current assets, long-lived assets and goodwill that were classified as assets held for sale as of

December 31, 2008. These assets were acquired by the Purchaser pursuant to the Agreement.
(6) Represents balances pertaining to accounts payable and accrued liabilities that were not classified as held for sale as of December 31, 2008. These liabilities

were assumed by the Purchaser pursuant to the Agreement. An additional $786,449 of accrued liabilities related to the severance payments to be made to
certain employees were to be recorded assuming m-Qube was sold on December 31, 2008.

(7) Represents balances pertaining to accounts payable, accrued liabilities and deferred revenues that were classified as held for sale as of December 31, 2008.
These liabilities were assumed by the Purchaser pursuant to the Agreement.

The following table presents the effects of the retroactive adjustments to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008,
upon the adoption of FSP APB 14-1 codified into FASB ASC Subtopic 470-20 and SFAS 160, codified into ASC 810:

   As Reported (1)   Adjustments  As Adjusted

ASSETS   (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 789,068   $ —   $ 789,068
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,208 at December 31, 2008   83,749   —   83,749
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   268,178   —   268,178
Assets held for sale   483,840   —   483,840

Total current assets   1,624,835   —   1,624,835

Property and equipment, net   382,241   3,257 (2)   385,498
Goodwill   283,109   —   283,109
Other intangible assets, net   35,312   —   35,312
Other assets   247,735   (209,617)(3)   38,118

Total long-term assets   948,397   (206,360)   742,037
Total assets   $ 2,573,232   $ (206,360)  $ 2,366,872

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 263,535   $ —   $ 263,535

Accrued restructuring costs   28,920   —   28,920
Deferred revenues   629,800   —   629,800
Other current liabilities   5,463   —   5,463
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   49,160   —   49,160

Total current liabilities   976,878   —   976,878

Long-term deferred revenues   215,281   —   215,281
Long-term accrued restructuring costs   3,037   —   3,037
Convertible debentures   1,261,655   (692,943)(4)   568,712
Other long-term liabilities   16,378   68,165 (5)   84,543

Total long-term liabilities   1,496,351   (624,778)   871,573

Total liabilities   2,473,229   (624,778)   1,848,451

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:
VeriSign stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock—par value $.001 per share; Authorized shares: 5,000,000; Issued and
outstanding shares: none   —   —   —

Common stock—par value $.001 per share; Authorized shares: 1,000,000,000; Issued
and outstanding shares: 191,547,795 excluding 112,717,587 held in treasury, at
December 31, 2008   304   —   304

Additional paid-in capital   21,472,895   418,891 (6)   21,891,786
Accumulated deficit   (21,439,410)   (578)   (21,439,988)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   17,006   105 (7)   17,111

Total VeriSign stockholders’ equity   50,795   418,418   469,213
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary   49,208   —   49,208

Total stockholders’ equity   100,003   418,418   518,421

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,573,232   $ (206,360)  $ 2,366,872

(1) As reported in the Company’s 2008 Form 10-K, except Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary which has been retroactively presented as a separate

component of Stockholders’ equity.
(2) Property and equipment, net, as of December 31, 2008, increased by $3.3 million due to the retroactive capitalization of interest costs using the Company’s

non-convertible debt borrowing rate of 8.39% as of the date of issuance. Prior to the adoption of FSP

APB 14-1 codified into FASB ASC Subtopic 470-20, the Company was capitalizing its interest costs at the stated interest rate on the Convertible